

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

_____	:	
In Re: AUTOMOTIVE PARTS	:	Master File No. 12-md-02311
ANTITRUST LITIGATION	:	Honorable Marianne O. Battani
_____	:	
	:	
In Re: WIRE HARNESS CASES	:	
_____	:	
	:	
THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:	:	2:12-cv-00101-MOB-MKM
ALL DIRECT PURCHASER ACTIONS	:	2:14-cv-13773-MOB-MKM
_____	:	

**DIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR AN AWARD
OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND LITIGATION COSTS AND EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED vi

STATEMENT OF CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES vii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. BACKGROUND 3

A. SETTLEMENTS..... 5

 1. The Lear, G.S. Electech, and Tokai Rika Settlements. 5

 2. The Chiyoda, Fujikura, LEONI, Sumitomo and Yazaki Settlements. 5

 3. The Furukawa and Mitsubishi Electric Settlements. 6

B. CLASS NOTICE..... 6

III. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE 7

A. The Percentage of the Recovery Method Previously Employed by the Court is the Appropriate Method for Assessing the Fee Request. 8

B. The Requested Fee Constitutes a Fair and Reasonable Percentage of the Settlement Funds...... 8

 1. The Requested Fee Is Reasonable. 9

 2. Even in So-Called “Mega Fund” Cases, Courts Routinely Award Fees of 30% or More. 11

C. Consideration of the Factors Identified by the Sixth Circuit Supports the Requested Fee...... 12

 1. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Secured a Valuable Benefit for the Class. 12

 2. A Lodestar Crosscheck Confirms That the Requested Fee is Reasonable. 13

 3. The Requested Fee is Fair and Reasonable Given the Real Risk That Plaintiffs’ Counsel Could Have Received No Compensation for Their Efforts..... 14

 4. Society Has an Important Stake in This Lawsuit and an Award of Reasonable Attorneys’ Fees to Class Counsel. 16

 5. The Complexity of This Case Supports the Requested Fee. 16

 6. Skill and Experience of Counsel Support the Requested Fee. 17

IV. INTERIM LEAD COUNSEL WILL ALLOCATE THE FEES 18

V. REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES 19

VI. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re AremisSoft Corp., Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002).....	10
<i>In re Automotive Parts Antitrust Litig.</i> , 12-MD-02311, 2:12-cv-00103 (E.D. Mich. June 20, 2016)	15
<i>In re Automotive Parts Antitrust Litig.</i> , 12-MD-02311, 2013 WL 2456584 (E.D. Mich. Jun. 6, 2013)	4
<i>In re Automotive Parts Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 8201516 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 28, 2016)	8, 9
<i>In re Automotive Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 63269 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 3, 2008).....	19
<i>Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 899 F.2d 21 (11th Cir 1990)	17
<i>Bessey v. Packerland Plainwell, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 3173972 (W.D. Mich. 2007).....	9
<i>Bowling v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>In Re Cardinal Health Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2007)	13
<i>In re Cardizem</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)	16, 19
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>In re Copley Pharm., Inc. Albuterol Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 50 F.Supp.2d 1141 (D. Wy. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 232 F.3d 900 (10th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>In re Delphi Corp. Sec. Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	8, 12, 16
<i>In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 148 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ga. 1993).....	18
<i>In re: Domestic Drywall Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 3439454 (E.D. Pa. July 17, 2018).....	10, 11

In re FAO Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2005 WL 3801469 (E.D. Pa., May 20, 2005).....10

In re Fasteners Antitrust Litig.,
2014 WL 296954 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 27, 2014).....10

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013)11

In re Folding Carton Antitrust Litig.,
84 F.R.D. 245 (N.D. Ill. 1979).....16

In re Foundry Resins Antitrust Litig.,
Case No. 2:04-md-1638 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 31, 2008).....10

Gascho v. Global Fitness Holdings, LLC,
822 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2016)8

In re Gen. Instrument Sec. Litig.,
209 F. Supp. 2d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2001)11

Godshall v. Franklin Mint Co.,
2004 WL 2745890 (E.D. Pa., Dec. 1, 2004).....10

Heekin v. Anthem, Inc.,
2012 WL 5878032 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 20, 2012)10

Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 17

Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
194 F.R.D 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....12

Isabel v. City of Memphis,
404 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2005)13

Jones v. Diamond,
636 F.2d 1364 (5th Cir. 1981), *overruled on other grounds, Int’l
Woodworkers of Am. AFL-CIO and its Local No. 5-376 v. Champion Intern.
Corp.*, 790 F.2d 1174 (5th Cir. 1986)15

Klein v. PDG Remediation, Inc.,
1999 WL 38179 (S.D.N.Y., Jan. 28, 1999)10

Lewis v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
2006 WL 3505851 (N.D. Okla., Dec. 4, 2006).....10

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa., June 2, 2004).....11, 18

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
292 F.Supp.2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003)16

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989).....14

New England Health Care Employees Pension Fund v. Fruit of the Loom, Inc.,
234 F.R.D. 627 (W.D. Ky. 2006), *aff'd*, 534 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008).....10

In re OSB Antitrust Litig.,
Master File No. 06-826 (E.D. Pa.)11

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.,
2011 WL 6209188 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 13, 2011)8, 13, 15, 16, 17

Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air,
483 U.S. 711 (1987).....14

In re Plasma-Derivative Protein Therapies Antitrust Litig.,
1:09-cv-07666 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 22, 2014).....10

In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.,
2015 WL 1639269 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 26, 2015).....10, 11, 17, 19

In re Prandin Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
2015 WL 1396473 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 20, 2015).....10

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Amer. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....19

Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Properties, Inc.,
9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993)7

In re Ready-Mixed Concrete Antitrust Litig.,
2010 WL 3282591 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 17, 2010)10

In re Refrigerant Compressors Antitrust Litig.,
MDL No. 2:09-md-02042 (E.D. Mich. June 16, 2014)10

In re Skelaxin (Metaxalone) Antitrust Litig.,
2014 WL 2946459 (E.D. Tenn. Jun. 30, 2014).....10

In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig.,
2013 WL 2155387 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013).....10

Standard Iron Works v. Arcelormittal,
2014 WL 7781572 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 22, 2014).....10, 11

Thacker v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.,
695 F. Supp. 2d (E.D. Ky. 2010)9

In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.,
2013 WL 6577029 (D. Md. Dec. 13, 2013).....11

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....18

Williams v. Sprint/United Mgmt. Co.,
2007 WL 2694029 (D. Kan., Sept. 11, 2007).....10

In re Wire Harness Cases,
2:12-cv-00101 (E.D. Mich.)..... *passim*

Rules

Fed.R.Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)6, 7

Fed. R. Civ.P. 23(h)(1) and (2)7

Fed. R. Civ.P. 30(b)(6).....5
